

No. 06-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHRISTIAN CIVIC LEAGUE OF MAINE, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee,

and

JOHN MCCAIN, RUSSELL FEINGOLD, CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
MARTIN MEEHAN, AND TOM ALLEN,
Intervenor-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**MOTION TO AFFIRM
OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES SENATOR JOHN
MCCAIN, SENATOR RUSSELL FEINGOLD,
REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
REPRESENTATIVE MARTIN MEEHAN, AND
REPRESENTATIVE TOM ALLEN**

ROGER M. WITTEN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

TREVOR POTTER
J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Ave., NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 429-2008

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLC
1425 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

ALAN B. MORRISON
CROWN QUADRANGLE
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 725-9648

CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
DAVID ANSTAETT
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
One East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW*
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

* Designation for affiliation purposes only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PLENARY REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED AND THE UNANIMOUS DECISION OF THE THREE- JUDGE COURT SHOULD BE SUMMARILY AF- FIRMED.....	10
II. IF THIS COURT FINDS THE CLAIMS TO BE JUSTICIABLE, IT SHOULD REMAND TO THE THREE-JUDGE COURT IN THE FIRST IN- STANCE FOR A DECISION ON THE MERITS.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996)	14
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006)	6, 7
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	14
<i>Honig v. Students of California School for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985)	2, 13
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	11, 15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	10, 14, 15
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	17
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	17
<i>Sanks v. Georgia</i> , 401 U.S. 144 (1971)	17
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	17
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1016 (2006)	4, 17, 18
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 04-1260, 2006 WL 3746669 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2006).....	3, 12, 15, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 441a(1).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(2)	3
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).....	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.29	3
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)	6
67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 23, 2002).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stern & Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	10
17 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	17
